debris slopes, are often not automatically removed by the slope threshold described above. To contain
these incorrect instances of expansion, cliff cells with high debris view factors (Vd > 0.45) are converted into
debris-covered cells. The threshold is assumed to be equal for all cliffs and selected according to test runs
with the most realistic results. Vd can be regarded here as a measure of how deep a cliff is cut into a debris
ramp. Therefore, using Vd as a parameter to control cliff expansion has a clear physical meaning, as above the
critical value the portion of debris seen by a cliff cell exceeds 45% of the total surrounding area (i.e., less than
55% is defined as sky or ice), which makes reburial by surrounding rocks or melt-out by extrahigh longwave

Figure 7. Modeled debris view factors (Vd) for each cliff (1–4) calculated from the initial UAV-DEM in May. Cliff cells with
Vd > 0.45 are removed from the cliff area and converted into debris cells (model step 5b).

BURI ET AL. A 3-D MODEL OF ICE CLIFF EVOLUTION 2480

Journal of Geophysical Research: Earth Surface 10.1002/2016JF004039

Table 2. Validation Metrics and Results of the Sensitivity Analysis for Different Model Runs (Listed in the First Column)a

Run Tested Value Recall Precision F score Sensitivity

D Model 0.872 (0.139) 0.600 (0.068) 0.708 (0.086)

Cliff 1 0.965 0.587 0.730

Cliff 2 0.933 0.705 0.803

Cliff 3 0.957 0.592 0.731

Cliff 4 0.633 0.516 0.569

S Model 0.807 (0.057) 0.480 (0.079) 0.599 (0.071)

Cliff 1 0.726 0.382 0.501

Cliff 2 0.846 0.600 0.702

Cliff 3 0.873 0.448 0.592

Cliff 4 0.784 0.488 0.602

PondOff 0.874 (0.152) 0.587 (0.075) 0.699 (0.094)

rs + 20 cm 80 cm 0.730 (0.141) 0.627 (0.122) 0.667 (0.104) 0.0006 ΔF/cm rs

𝜖d − 2% 0.929 0.872 (0.137) 0.594 (0.082) 0.704 (0.086) 0.0026 ΔF/% 𝜖d

𝜖d + 2% 0.967 0.875 (0.131) 0.578 (0.078) 0.693 (0.087)

𝜖i − 2% 0.959 0.876 (0.125) 0.581 (0.079) 0.698 (0.083) 0.0036 ΔF/% 𝜖i

𝜖i + 2% 0.996 0.880 (0.124) 0.602 (0.074) 0.712 (0.082)

𝛽T − 10% 36∘ 0.905 (0.086) 0.559 (0.077) 0.688 (0.068) 0.0001 ΔF/∘ 𝛽T

𝛽T − 20% 32∘ 0.947 (0.029) 0.536 (0.082) 0.681 (0.065) 0.0001 ΔF/∘ 𝛽T

𝛽T + 20% 48∘ 0.743 (0.208) 0.632 (0.112) 0.679 (0.153)

VdT
+ 10% 0.495 0.881 (0.161) 0.533 (0.069) 0.661 (0.090) 0.0116 ΔF/% VdT

𝛼i − 20% 0.192 0.885 (0.132) 0.583 (0.088) 0.700 (0.090) 0.0001 ΔF/% 𝛼i

𝛼i + 20% 0.288 0.874 (0.165) 0.583 (0.063) 0.698 (0.095)

𝛼d − 20% 0.089 0.878 (0.139) 0.584 (0.082) 0.698 (0.085) 0.0000 ΔF/% 𝛼d

𝛼d + 20% 0.134 0.873 (0.127) 0.584 (0.075) 0.697 (0.083)
aThe values are averaged over the four cliffs from May to October. For D and S Model runs the metrics for each cliff

are shown additionally. Standard deviation among cliffs is shown in parentheses. Except for the S Model run, all runs
are based on the D Model with a single parameter changed at a time. In run “PondOff” the pond influence algorithm
was suppressed. In run “rs” the spatial resolution of the UAV-DEMs was altered, in 𝜖i and 𝜖d the emissivities of ice and
debris, respectively, were changed. “𝛽T ” and “VdT

” indicate the runs where the threshold values for slope and debris view
factor were modified, 𝛼i and 𝛼d the runs where ice and debris albedo were changed. The second column shows the value